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No crime victims assess�ment is authorized for municipal ordinance viola�tions regardless of the court of conviction.





Dear Mr. Gregory:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                          QUESTION





	Do the provisions of _ 15-23-17, as amended by Act No. 95-494, require that a crime victims assessment be imposed upon conviction of a municipal ordinance viola�tion?








                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Although Act No. 95-494 expressly makes the crime victims assessment applicable to "violations" in _ 15-23-17(b), the Act fails to specifically reference municipal ordinance violations as the type of "violation" this assessment is to apply.  Since _ 15-23-17(a) relat�ing to additional court costs for the Crime Victim's Com�pensation Commission clearly authorizes a municipal court to impose an additional $2 or $10 court cost for traffic and non-traffic cases, but _ 15-23-17(b) omits specific reference to municipal ordinances, it appears that the legislature did not intend the assessment authorized in _ 15-23-17(b) to apply to "violations" of municipal ordinances.





	Section 15-23-17(a) specifically provides that the addi�tional court costs in that subsection are to apply to proceed�ings "for the violation of laws of the state or municipal 


ordinances which are tried in any court or tribunal in this


state . . ."  In comparison, _ 15-23-17(b) provides that the crime victims assessment is to apply generally to per�sons convicted of felonies or misdemeanors, and specifi�cally to violations for which a person is adjudicated a juvenile delinquent or youthful offender.  Clearly, this language indicates that the assessment is to apply to violations of law committed by a youthful offender or juvenile, but no clear indication appears in regard to whether this would include violations of municipal ordinance violations.  Moreover, the synopsis of Act No. 95-494 only provides a general legislative intent of amending _ 15-23-17:  "to clarify that the additional costs and crime victim assessments shall be assessed in certain juvenile and youthful offender cases."





	Unless or until the legislature amends _ 15-23-17(b)


to specifically and expressly include municipal ordinance violations, that subsection should be interpreted to exclude such violations from the applicability of the crime victims assessment.











                         CONCLUSION





	No crime victims assessment should be taxed as costs upon conviction of a municipal ordinance violation pur�suant to the provisions of _ 15-23-17(b), as amended by Act No. 95-494.





	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


				Attorney General


				By:











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


				Chief, Opinions Division
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